
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website. 
 
Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Bailey, Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, Morgan 
(Leader), Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in Virtual Meeting - 
Zoom on Thursday, 15th October 2020 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
2nd October 2020 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

3.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 7 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 
 

 

 The deadline for questions is noon on Wednesday, 7th October 2020. 
 

6.   INTERIM GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 
 

8 - 25 

 A report of the Head of Financial Services, for recommendation to Council. 
 
Key Decision 

 
7.   UPDATED CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21 

 
26 - 86 

 A report of the Head of Financial Services, for recommendation to Council. 
 
Key Decision 

 
8.   REVISED CAPITAL PLAN 2020-23 

 
87 - 100 

 A report of the Head of Financial Services, for recommendation to Council. 
 
Key Decision 

 
9.   CHARNWOOD ENTERPRISE ZONE FORWARD FUNDING 

 
101 - 108 

 A report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services. 
 
Key Decision 

 
10.   PROCUREMENT SERVICE - CHANGES TO 

 
109 - 156 

 A report of the Strategic Director – Commercial Development. 
 
Key Decision 

 
11.   COMMERCIALISM POSITION STATEMENT 

 
157 - 163 

 A report of the Strategic Director – Commercial Development. 
 

12.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
 

164 - 186 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support, for recommendation to Council. 
 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 17th September 2020 
Published - 18th September 2020 

 

CABINET 
17TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

 
 Councillors Bailey, Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 

Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz 
  

Councillor Seaton 
 

 Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
Strategic Director - Commercial Development 
Head of Strategic Support 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager 
Community Safety Manager 
Information Development Manager 
Corporate Health & Safety Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) and Democratic 
Services Officer (NA) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Barkley 

 
The Leader stated that this meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting and 
would also be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any 
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

29. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Rattray declared a personal interest in respect of Item 8 (Charnwood 
Community Lottery Review). She would not take part in the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 
 

30. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made. 
 

31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th August 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

32. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
No questions had been submitted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 17th September 2020 
Published - 18th September 2020 

 

 
33. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER LOUGHBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE  

 
Councillor Smidowicz joined the meeting at 6.10pm. 
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services seeking approval to 
extend the current Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for Loughborough Town 
Centre for a further three year period (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services and the Community Safety Manager assisted 
with consideration of the report.  A correction was made to the report, paragraph 25 in 
Part B referred to the consultation having commenced on 24th July 2020, the correct 
date was 24th June 2020.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that approval be given to the extension of the current PSPO for Loughborough 

Town Centre for a further 3 years from October 20th 2020 as drafted in 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services; 

 
2. that the Head of Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Lead 

Member, be given delegated authority to extend the Order if there are no major 
changes required to the Order at the renewal time (October 2023), following the 
required consultation; 

 
3. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To enable the current PSPO for Loughborough Town Centre to be extended. 
 
2. To enable renewal of the PSPO if there are no major changes required. 
 
3. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 

34. ADDITIONS TO ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 2020-21  
 
Considered, a report of the Strategic Director – Commercial Development seeking 
approval for additions to the Annual Procurement Plan 2020/21 (item 7 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 
 
The Strategic Director – Commer
[...]
authority lotteries 
could be provided. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the content of the report be noted and support be given to the continuation of 

the Charnwood Community Lottery; 
 
2. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To keep Cabinet informed on the progress of the Charnwood Community Lottery 

since it was introduced 18 months ago. 
 

Page 5



 

 

4 
 

Cabinet - 17th September 2020 
Published - 18th September 2020 

 

2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission. 

 
Councillor Rattray re-joined the meeting. 
 

36. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019-20  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Strategic Support to inform Cabinet and provide a 
public record of the Council’s health and safety performance (item 9 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its useful pre-decision scrutiny work, both 
in respect of this item and items considered earlier in the meeting. 
 
The Head of Strategic Support and the Corporate Health and Safety Officer assisted 
with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Council’s health and safety performance over the preceding year, as set 

out in the Appendix to the report of the Head of Strategic Support, be noted;    
 
2. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons   
 
1. It is considered good practice by the Health and Safety Executive, the Institute of 

Directors and the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents for public bodies 
to publish an annual report on health and safety performance. The Management 
of Health and Safety at Work regulations 1999 require all employers to review 
their health and safety management system. Since 2015 the Council has 
employed BS OHSAS 18001: “Occupational Health & Safety Management 
Systems” as its base system for managing health and safety.  

 
2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 

come into effect at noon on Friday, 25th September 2020 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 

Page 6



 

 

5 
 

Cabinet - 17th September 2020 
Published - 18th September 2020 

 

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 25th September 2020. 

 
3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 

Page 7



 

CABINET – 15TH OCTOBER 2020 

Report of the Head of Financial & Property Services 

Lead Member: Councillor Tom Barkley 

Part A 

ITEM   6     REVISED BUDGET 2020/21 AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2020 - 2023 

 

Purpose of Report 

The COVID-19 outbreak has had a material impact on the Council’s current financial 

situation and future financial prospects.  Reflecting this impact, this report brings 

forward a Revised General Fund Budget 2020/21 and Updated Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) 2020 – 2023 for consideration by Cabinet and recommendation to 

Council. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Revised Budget, as set out at Appendix A, be recommended to Council for 

approval.  

2. That the Updated MTFS 2020 to 2023, as set out at Appendix B, be recommended to 

Council for approval.  

Reasons 

1. To ensure that the Budget for 2020/21 reflects the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak 

and can be approved by Council. 

2. To reconsider and update the financial issues affecting the Council and the Bo
[...]
3. That the Prudential and Treasury Indicators, also set out in within 

Appendix B of this report be approved and recommended to Council. 

Reasons 

1.     To enable the Council to comply with the statutory code of practice issued 

by CIPFA: ‘The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 

2017 Edition’. 

2. To ensure that the Council’s governance and management procedures 

for  Treasury  Management  reflect  best  practice  and  comply  with  the 

CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice, 

Guidance Notes and Treasury Management Policy Statement. 

3.     To ensure that funding of capital expenditure is taken within the totality 

of the Council’s financial position and that borrowing and investment is 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



  

only carried out with proper regard to the Prudential Code for Capital 

Finance in Local Authorities. 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

The Capital Strategy must be approved by Council on an annual basis. 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Prudential and Treasury 

Indicators and Annual Investment Strategy must be approved by Council each 

year and reviewed half yearly. 

The original version of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (covering financial 

years 2020 - 2023) outlined the prospective financial challenges facing the 

Council and the contribution expected of the Investment Strategy in mitigating 

these challenges.  Whilst the COVID-19 has exacerbated these challenges as 

reflected in the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2020 – 2023, the 

Investment Strategy remains a key part of the Council’s response. 

 Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 

The implementation of this Strategy was previously scheduled for April 2020 

but has been delayed due to cancellation of Council meetings due to the 

COVID-19 outbreak. If approved by Council the Capital Strategy (including its 

component strategies) will come into effec
[...]
 undertake 

expenditure on non- financial assets and their financing 
• ensuring the proportionality of all investments so that the authority does not 

undertake a level of investing which exposes the authority to an excessive level 
of risk compared to its financial resources 

• ensuring that an adequate governance process is in place for the approval, 
monitoring and ongoing risk management of all non-financial investments and long 
term liabilities 

• ensuring that members are adequately informed and understand the risk 
exposures taken on by an authority 

• ensuring that the authority has adequate expertise, either in house or externally 
provided, to carry out the above 

Page 86



 

CABINET – 15TH OCTOBER 2020 

Report of the Head of Financial Services 

Lead Member: Cllr Tom Barkley 

Part A 

 

ITEM  8          REVISED CAPITAL PLAN 2020-2023  

 

Purpose of the Report  

Following a detailed review in the light of the COVID-19 outbreak, this report 

requests Cabinet to consider and approve the revised Capital Plan for the period 

2020 -2023 and its financing. 

Recommendations 

1. That  the Revised Capital Plan for 2020 to 2023 for the  General Fund  and 

HRA schemes set out in Appendix 2 is approved and recommended to Council. 

2. That Cabinet note the revisions made to the original Capital Plan for 2020 to 

2023 and the amended Capital Plan for 2018 to 2021 in constructing the 

Revised Capital Plan for 2020 to 2023 

 Reasons 

1. To enable approval of the Revised Capital Plan which will become the basis for 

capital spending by the Council for the period ending 31 March 2023.   

2. To ensure that the revisions incorporated within the Revised Capital Plan are 

recognized. 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions  

The Capital Plan is an integral element of all policies. The Capital Plan for 2020 -

2023 was originally adopted by Council on 13 February 2020. The Capital Outturn 

report including slippage (in respect of the Capital 
[...]
tegic Director of Corporate Services 

Lead Member: Councillor Barkley 

Part A 

ITEM 9 CHARNWOOD ENTERPRISE ZONE – REQUEST FOR FORWARD 

FUNDING 

 

Purpose of Report 

This report outlines the process through which infrastructure and buildings within the 

Enterprise Zone area may be financed using future business rate receipts and 

requests a specific approval for forward funding in respect of the Charnwood 

Campus site.  

 

Recommendations 

1. That Cabinet approve the governance process and funding mechanism 

proposed in respect of the forward funding of infrastructure and buildings 

within the Enterprise Zone area. 

2. That Cabinet approve a loan to the Leicester & Leicestershire Economic 

Partnership for an amount of up to £3.5m.  

3. That Cabinet give delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Corporate 

Services, in conjunction with the Lead Member for Finance, to finalise details 

of the loan agreement and other agreements associated with this transaction.  

Reasons  

1. To enable the Council to act as the funder of forward funding arrangements.   

2. To facilitate the development of the Charnwood Campus site within the 

Enterprise Zone. 

3. To facilitate efficient and timely completion of the loan arrangements. 

 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

The Enterprise Zone for Charnwood was designated with effect from 1 April 2017. 

The legal agreement between the Council, the Leicester & Leicestershire Economic 

Partnership (LLEP) and Leicester City Council (as Accountable Body of the LLEP), 

which sets out the distribution of business rates generated from within the Enterprise 

Zone and outlines the forward funding mechanism, was approved in draft by Cabinet 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



following an exempt report presented at the Cabinet meeting of 9 July 2020 (Minute 

20E refers). 

Generally, the recommendations of this report can be justified under the Corporate 

Plan heading of ‘A thriving economy’.  

 

Implem
[...]
his amount 

• The Campus business case for the scheme states that the first tenant 

for the refurbished building has been identified; further, in comparison 

to other prospective LLEZ investments (such as infrastructure) the 

timeframe for project delivery is relatively short at eight to ten months 

• The loan will be underwritten by Charnwood Campus; in legal terms 

this will be by a Jayplas group holding company; Jayplas are a locally 

well-known and perceived as a financially substantial organisation 

26. Due diligence will be undertaken to ensure that covenants set out within the 

underwriting letter can be met by parties representing the campus ownership.  

Appendices 

None 

Page 108



CABINET - 15TH OCTOBER 2020 

 

Report of the Strategic Director – Commercial Development 

Lead Member: Councillor Tom Barkley, Deputy Leader 

 

Part A 

 

ITEM 10 CHANGES TO THE PROCUREMENT SERVICE 

 

Purpose of Report 

This report seeks authority to enter into a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with 
Nottingham City Council and seeks delegations to conduct negotiations and enter into 
said agreement.  

 

Recommendation   

That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director – Commercial Development to 
negotiate, agree and enter into a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with representatives 
of Nottingham City Council for the provision of procurement services to Charnwood 
Borough Council in line with the details provided in the report. 

 

Reason 

In order to provide an enhanced procurement service to support the Council in delivery 
of savings and cost avoidance for the MTFS. 

 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

Charnwood Borough Council (CBC) and Nottingham City Council (NCC) are local 
authorities for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972 and best value 
authorities for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1999. Pursuant to the Local 
Authority (Goods and Services) Act 1970 local authorities may provide services for 
other public
[...]
l of 
income, if any, that they deliver. Where 
limited opportunity for net income 
generation exists, the Council will seek 

Ongoing 

Page 162



Area Commencement 
Date 

to potentially redevelop these 
opportunities to minimise costs and 
ensure that the asset is fit for purpose.  

5. Investment: The Council will in parallel 
look to invest capital in regeneration 
and commercial opportunities to deliver 
net benefits in growth and income to 
the Council in line with the Council’s 
Capital and Investment Strategies. 

Ongoing 

6. Energy and Carbon Neutrality: The 
Council will look to invest in energy 
saving measures as well as renewable 
energy sources where credible 
business cases exist and deliver net 
benefits to the Council.  

Ongoing 

 

 

Page 163



CABINET – 15TH OCTOBER 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
Lead Member: Councillor Smidowicz 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM  12 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2020-2024 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the final version of the Member Development Strategy for 
recommendation to Council. 
 
Recommendation   
 
That it be recommended to Council that the Member Development Strategy 
2020-2024, set out in Appendix A to this report, be approved. 
 
Reason 
 
To enable the strategy, which sets out to ensure that there is support for all 
members to enable them to acquire enough knowledge and a full range of 
skills to maximise their ability and capacity, to be adopted and inform the 
Council’s member development activity.  
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
On 7th November 2016 Council approved the current Member Development 
Strategy (Minute No. 46.3 2016/17 refers).     
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy sets out what the Council will be doing to 
make Charnwood a stronger and more vibrant place for people to live, work, 
visit and invest in.    The members of the Council have a key role in ensuring 
that this is achieved.  It is the underlying premise of the strategy that member 
develo

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
15TH OCTOBER 2020

PRESENT:

The Leader (Councillor Morgan)
The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)
Councillors Bailey, Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer,
Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz
Councillor Needham
Councillor Seaton
Chief Executive
Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate
Services
Strategic Director; Commercial Development,
Assets and Leisure
Head of Strategic Support
Head of Financial Services
Information Development Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

APOLOGIES: None
The Leader stated that this meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting and
would also be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the
Council’s website. He also advised that, under the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012,
other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control.
37.

DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS
At the commencement of item 9 on the agenda, Councillor Morgan declared an
interest as a Director of the Leicester and Leicestershire Economic Partnership
(LLEP), stating that he would therefore leave the meeting during consideration of the
item.

38.

LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
No announcements were made.

39.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2020 were confirmed as a correct
record.

40.

QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7
1

Cabinet - 15th October 2020
Published - 16th October 2020

Councillor Needham – Carbon Neutral Action Fund
“It is understandable that the Council seeks to prioritise balancing its budget in order
to continue to provide essential services and support to residents in the wake of the
Covid 19 pandemic. However, it was disappointing to see a large budget reduction for
the Carbon Neutral Action Fund in the revised Capital Plan 20/21. Would the Leader
commit to instructing the relevant officers to explore all options for securing more
funding for the carbon neutral project including, but not limited to, external sources
and grants?”
The following response had been published prior to the meeting:
The draft Carbon Neutral 2030 Plan sets out an ambitious programme to deliver on
the vision for the organisation to be carbon neutral by 2030 through capital projects
and behavioural change. The plan has however, needed to be revised in light of
change in circumstances occasioned by the pandemic and also the strategic review of
the Council’s assets to ensure that resources are appropriately utilised and carbon
reduction optimised to achieve the target. Officers are aware of the many funding
streams and grants available and will seek to review projects in light of these
opportunities.
In making a statement/asking a supplementary question, Councillor Needham thanked
the Leader for the response. She referred to her disappointment with the reduced
budget and, although external funding would be sought, she could not see that that
would be sufficient to fill the gap left, also expressing concern that there did not
appear to be any budget for 2021-2023. Councillor Needham understood the
considerable financial pressures faced by the Council and that difficult decisions
needed to be taken now and moving forward. The position was severe, but climate
breakdown was also a crisis even if it seemed distant, however it was a crisis that
could be avoided if action was taken now. The threat would remain if action was
delayed, indeed it would become worse. The less invested now, the more that would
need spending in the future. Carbon Zero was not something that was nice to have, it
was essential if another crisis was to be avoided. It also represented an opportunity to
contribute to the green recovery needed emerging from the current pandemic. In
conclusion, Councillor Needham wished to ask the Cabinet to make Carbon Zero a
budget priority and not delay it.
The Leader then asked Councillor Rollings as Cabinet Lead Member if he wished to
respond. Councillor Rollings stated that the commitment to be Carbon Neutral by
2030 remained as the Council’s intention and ambition and that was what it would be
working towards. Covid-19 had affected significantly the Council’s plans in this area
and the Carbon Strategy which had been approaching consideration by Cabinet was
now being reviewed to take the continually changing position into account. There
remained a budget for the programme of £100k a year together with an amount left
over from a previous project and that would be invested in working towards Carbon
Neutral by 2030. Officers had also stated that they would seek external funding
opportunities. Councillor Rollings thanked Councillor Needham for her question and
the important issue it raised.
41.

INTERIM GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21
2

Cabinet - 15th October 2020
Published - 16th October 2020

Considered, a report of the Head of Financial Services setting out a revised General
Fund Budget 2020/21 and updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 20202023 given the material impact of the Covid-19 outbreak on the Council’s financial
position, for recommendation to Council (item 6 on the agenda filed with these
minutes).
The Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate Services and the Head of
Financial Services assisted with consideration of the report.
RESOLVED
1.

that the revised Budget, as set out in Appendix A to the report of the Head of
Financial Services, be recommended to Council for approval;

2.

that the updated MTFS 2020-2023, as set out in Appendix B to the report of the
Head of Financial Services, be recommended to Council for approval.

Reasons

42.

1.

To ensure that the Budget for 2020/21 reflects the impact of the Covid-19
outbreak and can be approved by Council.

2.

To reconsider and update the financial issues affecting the Council and the
Borough identified in the original version of the MTFS, and to inform the
Council’s budget setting process for future years.

UPDATED CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21
Considered, a report of the Head of Financial Services setting out an updated Capital
Strategy 2020/21, together with the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the
Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy, for
recommendation to Council (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).
The Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate Services and the Head of
Financial Services assisted with consideration of the report.
RESOLVED
1.

that the Capital Strategy, as set out in Appendix A of the report of the Head of
Financial Services, be approved and recommended to Council;

2.

that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy
and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy, as set out in Appendix B of the report of
the Head of Financial Services, be approved and recommended to Council;

3.

that the Prudential and Treasury Indicators, also as set out in Appendix B of the
report of the Head of Financial Services, be approved and recommended to
Council.
3

Cabinet - 15th October 2020
Published - 16th October 2020

Reasons

43.

1.

To enable the Council to comply with the statutory code of practice issued by
CIPFA: ‘The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 2017
Edition’.

2.

To ensure that the Council’s governance and management procedures for
Treasury Management reflect best practice and comply with the CIPFA Treasury
Management in the Public Services Code of Practice, Guidance Notes and
Treasury Management Policy Statement.

3.

To ensure that funding of capital expenditure is taken within the totality of the
Council’s financial position and that borrowing and investment is only carried out
with proper regard to the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local
Authorities.

REVISED CAPITAL PLAN 2020-23
Considered, a report of the Head of Financial Services setting out a revised Capital
Plan 2020-2023 and its financing following a detailed review in the light of the Covid19 outbreak, for recommendation to Council (item 8 on the agenda filed with these
minutes).
The Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate Services and the Head of
Financial Services assisted with consideration of the report.
RESOLVED
1.

that the Revised Capital Plan for 2020-2023 for the General Fund and HRA
schemes, set out in Appendix 2 to the report of the Head of Financial Services, is
approved and recommended to Council;

2.

that Cabinet notes the revisions made to the original Capital Plan for 2020-2023
and the amended Capital Plan for 2018-2021 in constructing the revised Capital
Plan for 2020-2023.

Reasons
1.

To enable approval of the revised Capital Plan which will become the basis for
capital spending by the Council for the period ending 31st March 2023.

2.

To ensure that the revisions incorporated within the revised Capital Plan are
recognised.

Having declared an interest, Councillor Morgan left the meeting during the
consideration of the following item.
44.

CHARNWOOD ENTERPRISE ZONE FORWARD FUNDING

4

Cabinet - 15th October 2020
Published - 16th October 2020

As Councillor Morgan had declared an interest and had left the meeting for this item, it
was chaired by Councillor Barkley.
Considered, a report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services (now Strategic
Director; Environmental and Corporate Services) setting out the process through
which infrastructure and buildings within the Enterprise Zone area may be financed
using future business rate receipts and requesting a specific approval for forward
funding in respect of the Charnwood Campus site (item 9 on the agenda filed with
these minutes).
The Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate Services assisted with
consideration of the report.
RESOLVED
1.

that the governance process and funding mechanism proposed in respect of the
forward funding of infrastructure and buildings within the Enterprise Zone area be
approved;

2.

that a loan to the Leicester & Leicestershire Economic Partnership for an amount
of up to £3.5m be approved;

3.

that delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director; Environmental and
Corporate Services, in conjunction with the Cabinet Lead Member for Finance, to
finalise details of the loan agreement and other agreements associated with this
transaction.

Reasons
1.

To enable the Council to act as the funder of forward funding arrangements.

2.

To facilitate the development of the Charnwood Campus site within the
Enterprise Zone.

3.

To facilitate efficient and timely completion of the loan arrangements.

Councillor Morgan returned to the meeting.
45.

PROCUREMENT SERVICE - CHANGES TO
Considered, a report of the Strategic Director – Commercial Development (now
Strategic Director; Commercial Development, Assets and Leisure) seeking authority to
enter into a Service Level Agreement with Nottingham City Council in respect of
procurement services and seeking delegations to conduct negotiations and enter into
said agreement (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes).
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed
with these minutes).
5

Cabinet - 15th October 2020
Published - 16th October 2020

The Strategic Director; Commercial Development, Assets and Leisure assisted with
consideration of the report.
RESOLVED
1.

that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director; Commercial Development,
Assets and Leisure to negotiate, agree and enter into a Service Level Agreement
(SLA) with representatives of Nottingham City Council for the provision of
procurement services to Charnwood Borough Council in line with the details
provided in the report of the Strategic Director; Commercial Development, Assets
and Leisure;

2.

that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.

Reasons

46.

1.

In order to provide an enhanced procurement service to support the Council in
delivery of savings and cost avoidance for the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

2.

To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny
Commission.

COMMERCIALISM POSITION STATEMENT
Considered, a report of the Strategic Director – Commercial Development (now
Strategic Director; Commercial Development, Assets and Leisure) setting out a
Commercialism Position Statement and how it was intended to realise the initiative
(item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes).
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed
with these minutes).
The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its useful pre-decision scrutiny work both in
respect of this and the previous item.
The Strategic Director; Commercial Development, Assets and Leisure assisted with
consideration of the report.
RESOLVED
1.

that the Commercialism Position Statement be noted and approved;

2.

that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.

Reasons
1.

To provide clarity to Members and Officers on the meaning and rationale
underpinning the Council’s commercialism aims.
6

Cabinet - 15th October 2020
Published - 16th October 2020

2.

47.

To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny
Commission.

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY
Considered, a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out a Member
Development Strategy 2020-2024, for recommendation to Council (item 12 on the
agenda filed with these minutes).
The Head of Strategic Support and the Democratic Services Manager assisted with
consideration of the report. In concluding discussion on the benefits of virtual
training/meetings, it was confirmed that, legislation permitting, officers would work to
ensure virtual/hybrid options moving forward.
RESOLVED that it be recommended to Council that the Member Development
Strategy 2020-2024, set out in Appendix A to the report of the Head of Strategic
Support, be approved.
Reason
To enable the Strategy, which sets out to ensure that there is support for all members
to enable them to acquire enough knowledge and a full range of skills to maximise
their ability and capacity, to be adopted and inform the Council’s member
development activity.

NOTES:
1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will
come into effect at noon on Friday, 23rd October 2020 unless called in under
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.
Decisions in the form of
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in.
2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 23rd October 2020.
3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Cabinet.

7

Cabinet - 15th October 2020
Published - 16th October 2020

